

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center / One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
(732) 937-7505

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY /
	:	SPECIAL MASTER
	:	Docket No. 087132
Plaintiff/Petitioner,	:	
	:	QUASI-CRIMINAL ACTION
v.	:	
	:	On Appeal From a Final Order of
	:	the Superior Court of New Jersey,
	:	Appellate Division
THOMAS ZINGIS	:	Docket No.: A-0905-20
	:	
Defendant/Respondent.	:	Sat Below:
	:	Hon. Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Morris G. Smith, J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Heidi Willis Currier, J.A.D.

AMENDED
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW FROM
***AMICUS CURIAE* NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION**

OF COUNSEL:

Timothy F. McGoughran, Esq.
President, New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center / One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Attorney ID No.: 028901986

ON THE BRIEF:

Jeffrey Evan Gold, Esq. / Attorney ID No.: 015651981

John Menzel, Esq. / Attorney ID No.: 037231984

Michael V. Troso, Esq. / Attorney ID No.: 013072004

Date Submitted: July 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 3

I. MARC DENNIS IS A WITNESS COMPROMISED AS TO EVERY SUBJECT TEST THAT WAS BASED UPON HIS CALIBRATION 3

II. CREATION OF THE 27,833 SUBJECT TESTS SPREADSHEET REMAINS UNKNOWN 4

 A) The role of the NJSP-ADTU in its creation was never explained 4

 B) The NJSP-ITU could not authenticate the 27, 833 subject test records spreadsheet 5

 1. Donahue did not recall creating the spreadsheet 5

 2. The State’s non-public database was used to find subject test records, and the other parties were not permitted to verify the State’s data or methods independently 5

 3. The SQL query statement attached to the 27,833 spreadsheet did not match the accompanying spreadsheet tab, and that glaring inconsistency remains unexplained 6

III. ASSUMING THE STATE’S DATA, THERE ARE 27,426 AIRs AFFECTED BY A DENNIS CALIBRATION 7

 A) DAG Mitchell deleted 7,166 subject test records from the 27,833 records given to her by the ADTU 7

B) Every witness who was asked on the subject agreed that it followed from the findings in *Cassidy* that every control test, which simulates human breath and relies on the same on proper temperature being set at calibration, would also be unreliable.....9

C) Since all of the 27,833 subject test records had unreliable control tests begun, all Dennis calibrated machines were not in “good working order”, and every one of those subject tests were affected by a Dennis calibration, including the 7,166 the State deleted.....10

D) Every subject test record in the 27,833 spreadsheet has a corresponding printed AIR that would have been admissible, but for knowledge that it was calibrated by Dennis, on a number of issues other than a breath test result including, but not limited to, its routine admission on Refusal charges.....11

E) Assuming the State’s initial data, the actual known number of subject tests on machines calibrated by Dennis is 27,426, after additions and deletions.....12

IV. THE VARIOUS MAILINGS WERE FLAWED IN EXECUTION, AND, IN ANY EVENT, THEIR CONTENT DID NOT FORECLOSE DEFENDANT’S RIGHTS IN PENDING OR FUTURE CASES.....13

A) The first mailing, in 2017, voluntarily sent by the State, was contradictory and had a high rate of undeliverables.13

1. The DCJ’s first letter, in 2017, stated that it was about “all the calibrations” as well as Dennis’ “false swearing,” not just breath tests, but nevertheless was only sent to a list of subjects who had a final breath test on a Dennis machine.13

2. The Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC) eliminated 1,468 additional records from what the State handed over, further reducing the subject records to 18,250, with another 948 “questionable.”14

3. The County Prosecutor’s Offices further reduced the subject test records actually mailed to about 17,489 with 2,882 letters returned as undeliverable.15

- B) The 2018 post *Cassidy* court ordered mailing was tailored to the holding of the particular case and had an even higher rate of undeliverables.16
 - 1. The State, well before *Cassidy*, had already limited its list to reported breath tests, then the State choose a case for direct certification (*Cassidy*) that pertained only to reported breath tests, and the second DCJ letter was specific to that case’s holding on final breath tests readings.....16
 - 2. In their second mailing, this one court ordered, the State used the same mailing lists created over a year earlier by the AOC, and, unsurprisingly, the undeliverable rate increased from about 17% in the first mailing to about 21% in this *Cassidy* ordered mailing.18
- C) The 2021 AOC “*Cassidy* PCR Court” notices were a courtesy extended by the Court, in the interests of justice, were narrowly sent only to the most obviously aggrieved defendants under the *Cassidy* holding, and also had a high rate of undeliverables.....20

V. THE WAY THAT THE FLAWED *CASSIDY* LISTS WERE USED IN PRACTICE BY PROSECUTORS FOR ENHANCED SENTENCINGS BECKONS THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE “*ZINGIS* INDEX” AND “DENNIS REPOSITORY” SOLUTION JOINTLY OFFERED AS AN EXHIBIT BY THE NJSBA AND OPD21

- A) The flawed *Cassidy* lists were often used to represent to courts and defendants whether Marc Dennis did a calibration, although the best evidence would be the calibration documents.21
- B) The “*Zingis* Index” and “Dennis Repository” proposed by the NJSBA and the OPD as an Exhibit, placed online, would be a quick and easy way for prosecutors, defense, and courts to know, in minutes, whether a prior was calibrated by Marc Dennis or not, and, if Dennis did the calibration, to have the best available evidence of same printed for record, also in minutes.23

NJSBA PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW27

I. SINCE DENNIS’S CALIBRATION CERTIFICATIONS WERE HELD PRESUMPTIVELY FALSE IN *CASSIDY*, THEY CANNOT BE ADMITTED AT TRIAL UNDER *CHUN* AS RELIABLE ROUTINE BUSINESS RECORDS, AND SINCE “AIR” ADMISSION REQUIRES ADMISSION OF ITS CALIBRATION CERTIFICATIONS UNDER *CHUN*, NO DENNIS ASSOCIATED AIR IS ADMISSIBLE AS A HEARSAY EXCEPTION, WHETHER FOR PURPOSE OF BREATH TEST RESULT OR OTHER REASON.....27

II. SINCE EVERY ALCOTEST “SUBJECT TEST RECORD”, AND ITS PRINTED “AIR,” HAS AT LEAST ONE CONTROL TEST (A SIMULATED HUMAN BREATH TEST) WHICH REQUIRES A NIST TRACEABLE THERMOMETER IN CALIBRATION PER *CASSIDY*, AND SINCE *CASSIDY* PRESUMES THAT SUCH CALIBRATIONS WERE NOT DONE BY DENNIS, EVERY DENNIS ASSOCIATED AIR IS SCIENTIFICALLY UNRELIABLE AND, THEREFORE, INADMISSIBLE UNDER *CASSIDY*35

III. THE STATE IS REQUIRED TO DISCLOSE DENNIS MISCONDUCT IN ANY PENDING CASE WHERE THE STATE SEEKS TO ENHANCE A SENTENCE WITH A PRIOR CONVICTION41

A) Prosecutors And Courts Have A Special Obligation To Avoid The Possibility That Evidence Tainted By Police Misconduct Is Admitted.41

B) *Cassidy* Did Not Concern, Nor Address, The State’s Burden When Seeking To Enhance A DWI Sentence With A Prior Conviction Which Might Be Tainted By Dennis’s Misconduct.....43

C) Pursuant To *R. 7:7-7*, The State Has The Obligation In A Pending DWI To Disclose Discovery To Defendants, Which Includes Whether Dennis Calibrated Any Subject Test On Defendant in a Prior Case The State Intends To Rely Upon To Seek An Enhanced Sentence, As Well As Dennis’s Criminal Record and Other Materials Affecting His Credibility.45

D) Through These <i>Zingis</i> Special Master Hearings, We Now Know that (1) The State’s Mailing List Did Not Include “Every DWI Conviction Possibly Tainted By Dennis’s Misconduct”, (2) That Notice Was Not Received By Everyone On That List, And (3) That The State Did Not Create A Record Of Service Sufficient To Prove Actual Receipt Of Any Notice Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	49
1. The State’s Mailing List Far From Included “Every DWI Conviction Possibly Tainted By Dennis’s Misconduct”.	50
2. Notice was also certainly not received by everyone on the State’s list, let alone from the AOC’s list.	53
3. The State Did Not Create A Record Of Service Sufficient To Prove Actual Receipt Of Any Notice Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.	54
 IV. THE CONDITIONAL PARAMETERS THAT TRIGGER THE STATE’S OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY AND DETERMINE THE BURDEN OF PROOF	55
A) Condition Precedent: The Relevant Data Set Is All 27,426 Subject Test Records, Complete And Unredacted, Subject To Protective Order If Deemed Necessary.....	55
B) Time Frame: November 1, 2008, To April 1, 2016, Inclusive Of Both Dates	57
C) Arrest Locations: Monmouth, Middlesex, Union, Ocean, and Somerset Counties	57
D) The Parameters Used To Define The State’s Burdens	58
1. Outside Of Either Time Frame Or Location Parameter, Preponderance Of Evidence Standard.....	58
2. Inside Both Of The Parameters, The Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Standard Must Govern.	59

V. THE MOST EFFICIENT WAY FOR THE STATE TO ROUTINELY SATISFY ITS DISCOVERY OBLIGATION AND BURDEN OF PROOF IS TO PLACE ONLINE THE FULL AND UNREDACTED 27,426 SUBJECT RECORDS (WITH PROTECTIVE ORDER) ALONG WITH A COMPANION REPOSITORY OF “PDF” COPIES OF SIGNED CALIBRATION RECORDS OR, IF THEY DO NOT EXIST, THE ALCOTEST DATABASE RECORDS FOR MISSING RECORDS ...60

A) Full Discovery As To The Prior Conviction Would Be The Definitive, Solution But The NJSBA And OPD Have Jointly Suggested An Alternate As An Exhibit That Might Solve The Problem Simply And Effectively60

B) The “*Zingis Index*”61

 1. Purpose Of The Index, And Possible Expansion61

 2. Subject Record Rows Included61

 3. Identifying Individual Subjects, Cross Reference62

 4. Repository As Companion To Index62

 5. Post Conviction Relief (PCR)62

 6. The Process Expected63

C) The “Dennis Repository”64

CONCLUSION66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	44,46,58,59
<i>Romano v. Kimmelman</i> , 96 N.J. 66 (1984).....	33
<i>State v. Arteaga</i> , ___ N.J. Super. ___ (App. Div. 2023)	46
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 69 N.J. 420 (1976)	47
<i>State v. Cassidy</i> , 235 N.J. 482 (2018).....	3,4,9,10,12,13,14,17,18,20,21 29,30,31,32,33,34,36,37,38, 40, 42,43 44,45,48,50,54,58,63
<i>State v. Chun</i> , 194 N.J. 54 (2008).....	12,28,33,34,35,36,37,38,50
<i>State v. Darby</i> , 174 N.J. 509 (2002)	53
<i>State v. Foley</i> , 370 N.J. Super. 341 (Law Div. 2003).....	27
<i>State v. Gookins</i> , 135 N.J. 42 (1994).....	41,43
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 225 N.J. 451 (2016).....	46,47
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 137 N.J. Super. 167 (Law. Div. 1975)	48

State v. Murphy,
36 N.J. 172 (1961)47,48

State v. Stein,
225 N.J. 582 (2016)46,51

State v. Tischio,
107 N.J. 504 (1987)52

Rules

Rule 3:13-346

Rule 7:7-7.....45,46

Rule 7-7(b)(7) and (8)46

Miscellaneous

Press Release of AG Matthew Platkin, Mar. 30, 20233
